
Yours sincerely, 
For and on behalf of 
CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY GUARANTEE) LIMITED 

FOIWJ(d•dplC23q: 

EjForisec action 

OoG(uc. 
0 OG (M&E) 

DOG (Tech.) 

00 (ret.) 

0 Do (A55flHR) 

0 DG(CA.fl 

OG tAlC) 

0 ALG (Fin.) 
0 Dir. (I.1') 

Li OflSull (T5ch,) 0 COOSUII (CTBCI 
Fo, kind ln(om,a1100 please, 

Chainnan ,/. M (Tech) 
3.Muc, 
5.M(Law) 

f Executive 

% V' 
A J 

' 

us 

Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

OFFICE OF ThE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICEI 
Ref No.  C ) -cPP$-'  

THE REGISTRAR, 
NATIONAL ELECFRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY 
NEPRA Tower Attaturk Avenue (East), 
G-5/1, Islamabad. 

Date: JO ';' -  

Subject: Application for Adjustment of Tariff Components in Respect of 213.82 MW 
Project of Narowal Energy Limited. 

Please find attached joint Application for Adjustment of Tariff as per clause 3.1 of the 
Amendment Agreement dated 28th  February, 2025. 

By way of background, it is submitted that in order to reduce consumer-end tariff and 
alleviate the burden on general public, both the Company and Power Purchaser have 
mutually agreed to enter into Amendment Agreement and adopt the 'Hybrid Take & Pay' 
model which is being submitted herewith for the approval of the Authority. 

Under the Amendment Agreement, the GoP agrees to unconditionally and irrevocably, 
withdraw and extinguish all claims against the Company, under the Arbitration Submission 
Agreement (ASA). The Arbitration Submission Agreement (ASA) dated 15th June 2022, 
shall stand terminated, and GoP and the Company shall send a joint communication to the 
tribunal established under the ASA for termination/relinquishment of the arbitration. 

Since this Application is being submitted purely in National interest, it is most humbly 
requested that the applicable fee for this Application may kindly be waived off. 

The Applicant will be pleased to provide arty further information, clarification or 
explanation that may be required by the Authority in this regard during its evaluation of 
the attached tariff adjustment. 

Shaheen Plaza, 73-West 0, A K Fazal-e-Haq Road. Blue Area, Islamabad, Pakistan 

Tel: t92'51-921U4 



BEFORE 
THE NATIONAL ELECFRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORiTY 

APPLICATION FOR ADTUSTMENT OF TARIFF 

APPLICANTS: CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY (GUARANTEE) LIMITED & 
NAROWAL ENERGY LIMITED 

IN RESPECT OF 213.82 MW PROJECT 

DATED: MARCH ?7 2025 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Tariff Adjustment Application 

1. Summaxy of Particulars 
2. Proposed Amendments 
3. Proposed Tariff 
4. Determination Sought 

ANNEXES  
Annex 1: 
Annex 2: 
Annex 3: 
Annex 4: 
Annex 5:  

Amendment Agreement dated February 28,2025 (the "Ak') 
Resolution of Board of Directors of CPPA-G 
Resolution of Board of Directors of NAROWAL ENERGY LIMITED 
Affidavit, Chief Executive Officer, CPPA-G 
Affidavit, Chief Executive Officer, NAROWAL ENERGY LIMITED 



Tariff Adjustment Application  

In respect of Narowal Energy Limited 

Applicants  

i. The Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited, a guarantee limited 
company with its registered office located at Shaheen Plaza, Fazi-ul Haq Road, 
Blue Area, Islaniabad, ("CPPA-G") and; 

ii. Narowal Energy Limited, a company incorporated under the laws of Pakistan, 
with its principal office located at Ocean Towers, 9th Floor, Main Clifton Road, 
Block 9, G-3 Clifton, Karachi, Pakistan ("the Company") 

collectively as "the Applicants" are hereby jointly filing this Tariff Adjustment Application 
("Application") before National Electric Power Regulatory Authority ("Authority") for 
adjustment in tariff components allowed to the Company through the Authority's determination 
bearing No. NEPRA/TRF-92/HUBCO2008/5356-58 dated June 08, 2012 as amended vide tariff 
determination NEPRA/R/ ADG(Trf)/TRF-92/HUBCO-2008/1816748169 dated April 02, 2021. 

Generation License  

The Authority granted the Company a Generation License bearing No. IGSPL/19/2008. 

PPA and Tariff 

A Power Purchase Agreement was executed by and between the Company and National 
Transmission and Despatch Company Limited on November 20,2008 and novated to the CPPA-
C vale novation agreement dated February 11,2021 ("PPA"). The learned Authority determined 
the Reference Tariff No. NEPRA/R/TRF-92/HIJBCO-2008/7607-9, dated May 23, 2008, 
Commercial Operations Date Tariff No. NEPRA/TRF-92/HUBCO-2008/5356-58 dated June 08, 
2012, Adjustment of ROE and ROEDC under Master Agreement tariff No. 
NEPRA/R/ADG(Trf)/TRF-92/HUBCO-2008/18167-18169 dated April 02, 2021, and CPI 
determination dated October19, 2023, (collectively referenced as "Tariff") of the Company. 

Grounds  

Based on the AA, the Applicants agreed to jointly develop and submit a tariff adjustment 
application as a necessary condition to bring into effect the terms of section 2.2(b) of the AA. 

Determination Sought  

It is humbly prayed that the Authority: 

(a) Accept this Application; 
(b) Revise mdexation mechanism of the Operation and Maintenance Component of the Tariff as 

agreed between the Applicants in clause 2.2(b) of the AA; 
(c) Adjust Cost of Working Capital Component of the Tariff as agreed between the Applicants in 

clause 2.2(b) of the AA; 
(d) Re - Indexation of insurance Component of the Tariff as agreed between the Applicants in 

ci - 2.2(b) of the AA; 



Rihan 
Chief Executive Officer 

(e) Revise the Existing mechanism of "Take or Pay" to Hybrid Take and Pay" model, whereby 
the Company is entitled for 35% of ROE and ROEDC as part of CPP and remaining ROE and 
ROEDC component is subject to generation beyond 35% of contract capacity, and; 

(f) Approve the Tariff Adjustment to become effective as provided in clause i of the AA and 
notified accordingly. 

The Applicants will be pleased to provide any further information, clarification or explanation 
as may be required by the Authority during its evaluation of the attached tariff adjustment. 

Yours sincerely, 
For and on behalf of 
Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) 
Limited  

Narowal Energy Limited 

Muhammad Saqib 
Chief Financial Officer 



Section 1- Summary of Particulars 

A. Particulars of the Applicants 

Name: Narowal Energy Limited (the "Company"). 
Address: Ocean Towers, 9th Floor, Main Clifton Road, Block 9, G-3 Clifton, Karachi, 

Pakistan. 
Phone: 021-35874677-86 

Name: Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited ("CPPA-G"). 
Address: Shaheen Plaza, 73 West, Fazal-e-Haq Road, clue Area, Islamabad, 

Pakistan. 
Phone: 051-111-922-772 
E-mail: info@cppa.gov.pk  

B. Authorizations 

This Application is being filed and submitted before the Authority by Mr. Rihan Akhtar, 
Chief Executive Officer CPPA-G and Mr. Muhammad Saqib, Chief Financial Officer NEL, 
being duly authorized representative of the Applicant by virtue of board resolutions 
appended herewith as Annex 2 & Annex 3 respectively. 

C. Applicant's Representatives  

Mr. Rihan Akhtar, CEO CPPA-G 

Mr. Muhammad Saqib, CFO NEL 

D. Processing Fee 

The applicable fee for this Application, as determined by the Authority, is endosed 
herewith. 

E. Verification Through Affidavit 

As required under the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (Tariff Standards 
and Procedure) Rules, 1998 (the "Rules"), an affidavit verifying the statement of fact or 
opinion made by the Applicants in this Application is enclosed herewith as Annex 4 and 
Annex 5. 



Section 2 - Proposed Amendments 

2.1 The Applicants have entered into the AA, appended herewith as Annex-i. 

Pursuant to Clause 2.2(b) of the AA, the Applicants have agreed to adjust the Components 
of Tariff as per the following terms and conditions: 

(a) Indexation of Operation & Maintenance Components 

Operation & Maintenance Components (the "O&M") shall be revised as under: 

1. Total Fixed O&M: PKR 1,573,795,464 per annum, with the following: 
Fixed O&M break-up: 

a) Fixed O&M (Local): 
PKR 324,808,826 per annum (Appox. PKR 0.1734 / kW/h) 

b) Fixed O&M (Foreign): 
PKR 1,248,986,638 per annum (Approx. PKR 0.6668 / kW/h) 

2. Variable O&M: 

a) Variable O&M (Local): PKR 0.9396 / kWh 
b) Variable O&M (Foreign): PKR 1.6337/kWh 

The aforementioned revised O&M shall be indexed quarterly as per the following 
indexation mechanism 

i). Fixed O&M (Local) and Variable O&M (Local) shall be indexed with lower 
of (a) five percent (5%) per annum or (b) the actual average National 
Consumer Price Index (the "NCPI") for the preceding twelve (12) months. 

ii). Fixed O&M (Foreign) and Variable O&M (Foreign) shall be indexed as per 
the existing mechanism provided that the PKR I USD depreciation shall be 
allowed only to the extent of 70% of the actual PKR depredation per annum. 
In case the PKR appreciates against the USD in a year, then 100% of such 
appreciation shall be passed on to the consumers. For clarification, the indices 
used in the quarterly indexation determined by NEPRA for the period July-
Sep, 2024 shall be the reference index for the next quarter. 

Cost of Working Capital Component (the "CWC") 

The Cost of Working Capital Component shall be revised as PKR 0.1457/ kWh, 
based on the parameters of (1) 7 days inventory at 100% load-factor, (2) 15 days' 
receivables at 15% load-factor, and (3) RFO Price of PKR 165,000 per ton (excluding 
Sales Tax), provided also that the spread over KIBOR on CWC has been revised 
from 2% to 1%. The revised CWC in future shall be indexed at KIBOR +1%. 



(c) Insurance Component 
Insurance with effect from July 1's. 2025 shall be revised such that it should be paid 
in actual subject to a maximum limit to be capped at 0.9% of allowed EPC Cost as 
per existing mechanism. 

(d) Hybrid Take and Pay Model 

As per clause 2.2 (b)(i) of the AA, the Applicants agreed to implement a 'Hybrid 
Take-and-Pay Model', whereby tariff payment to the Company shall be made by 
CPPA-G as provided hereunder. 

From the Effective Date, prorated for remaining period of the current Agreement 
year, and thereafter for eveiy Agreement year, the Company will be entitled to 
thirty-five percent (35%) of revised RoE and RoEDC components of tariff as part 
of CPP, which will be computed as per the terms of the Existing PPA. From the 

Effective Date, in case the Despatched and Delivered Net Electrical Output (the 
"NEO") of the Company exceeds thirty-five percent (35%) of the total Contract 
Capacity in terms of kWh, then the Company will be entitled to receive RoE and 
RoEDC components of tariff, which shall be calculated on the actual NEO 
exceeding thirty-five percent (35%) of the total Contract Capacity in terms of kWh 
and the Company shall claim the differential CPP accordingly. 



Section 3- Proposed Tariff 

Fo lowing is the proposed tariff: 

Tariff Component Proposed Reference 
Tariff (Rs5lkW/h) 

Indexation 

Fixed O&M (Local) 0.1734 Lower of 5% per annum 
or actual average NCPI 

for the preceding 12 
months 

Variable O&M (Local) 0.9396 

Fixed O&M (Foreign) 0.6668 US CPI & PKR/US$ 
provided that 70% 

PKR/US$ depreciation 
and 100% PKR/US$ 

appreciation is applicable. 

Variable O&M (Foreign) 1.6337 

Cost of Working Capital 0.1457 KIBOR + 1% 

Insurance Actual subject to a maximum limit to be capped at 
0.9% of allowed EPC Cost w.e.f. FY 2025-26 

Reference Parameters: 

Exchange Rate (FKR/US$) 278.80 

US CPI (All Urban Consumers) 314.069 

N CPI (Local) 254.78 

3 Month KIBOR 16.55% 



Section 4-Determination Sought 

In light of the foregoing submissions, the learned Authority is kindly requested to: 

a) Accept this Application; 
b) Revise indexation mechanism of the Operation and Maintenance Component of the Tariff 

as agreed between the Applicants in dause 2.2(b) of the AA; 
c) Adjust Cost of Working Capital Component of the Tariff as agreed between the 

Applicants in clause 2.2(b) of the AA; 
d) Revise Indexation of Insurance Component of the Tariff as agreed between the Applicants 

in clause 2.2(b) of the AA; 
e) Revise the existing mechanism of "Take or Pay" to Hybrid Take and Pay" model, whereby 

the Company is entitled for 35% of ROE and ROEDC as part of CPP and remaining ROE 
and ROEDC component is subject to generation beyond 35% of contract capacity, and 

f) Approve the Tariff Adjustment to become effective as provided in clause 2.1 of the AA 
and notified accordingly. 



3 7 9 8 6 ONLY USED FO SL&MABAD I IIIIIIUl 1 I 

THIS A
,
MEN0MCNT ACRIa'MuNI (the Agreement") is entered into at kiamahad on this 

day of February 2025, by und between: 

(1) Titu PRESLDI!NT Ot' Ist,MIC RIO'UULIC Ot' PAKiSTAN Foit AN!) ON BII IAi.F 01' Ti (E 

ISLAMIC REPUHLIC OF 1'AKISTAN (the "CoP"); 

(2) THE CENTRAl. I'OWIR PURCHASING AGeNCy (GuAlcAwnat) LIMITitO, a ,uarantee 

limitcd Company registered under the companies Act, 2017, with its registered 
office located at Shaheen Plaza, Ia,i-iil-1 laq Road, lilue Area, Islamabad (the 
'Power Purchaser"); and 

3) NAROWAL ENERGY LiMrIeo, a Company incorporated under the laws of Pakistan. 

with its principal office located at Ocean Towers, 11' Fhor, Main Clifton Road, 

Block 9, G-3 Clifton, Karachi, I'akistan (the "Company"). 

(Each of the Cot', the Power l'urchaser and the Company may ht'r&'inalter nd i ed ualty 
be referred to as a "Party" and colkcttvely, as "the ParLies') 

WHEREAS: 

1. The Power Purchaser and the Company entered into the I't>wer l'Llrchasc 
Agreement an 20°' November 2008 (as amended from time to time) (the "Existing 
PPA"), and the Complex was commissioned. art 22'' April 2011; 

2. •the Go? and the Company entered into the Implementation Agreement on 2/0 

October 2008 (the "Existing IA"); and 

3. The Parties have mutually agreed to amend the histiiig l'I'i' and (lie hxi;tiIg IA, 
and have also agreed to the' I tybrid lake and Pay' model, in order to derive mutual 

benefits from StICh ilfllefldlflcflt. 

Now TIIL'Lult'ORE; in consideration of the mutual 1,nc1iLs to be derived and the 
representations and warranties, conditions and undertakings herein contained, and 
intending to be legally bound hereby, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 



1. [)EFINnIOrS AND INTERPRETATION 

1.1 Definitions 

Unless otherwise defined herein or if the context oIherwie requires. all capitalized 
terms used in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to [hem under the 
Existing l'PA and the Existing 1A. 

1.2 Interpretation 

The rules of interpretation set out in the Existing l'l'A and the Existing IA shell be 
applied in the intcrpretation of the terms and provisions of this Agreement. 

2. TERMS & CONDITIONS 

2.1 Effective Date 

This Agreement shall become effective on 1' November 2024 (the "Effective Date"). 

2.2 Voluntary Amenduicist of the Existing I'PA and Eitint IA  

a. The Parties are entering into this Agreement voluntarily, with tree consent. 
without any durcs, coercion, or any sort of intimidation by either party, for 
amendment of the Existing l'I'A and Existing IA. 

b. The l'arties hereby agree 10 amend the Existing l'l'A and/or tIle Existing IA as 
of the Effective Date. 'Ihe l'arties have agreed to the following terms and 
conditions which shall be incorporated in the "Amended l'PA" and the 
"Amended IA": 
i. The Parties agree o implement a 'I Iybrid Take-and-Pay Model', 

whereby tariff payment to the Company shall be made by the l-'ower 
Purchaser as provided hereunder. 

ii. The Parties agree that the indexatian factors or adjustment factors as 
provided in this Agrcemenl for the respective components shall he 
applicable hereinafter for any payment in connection with the Amended 
PPA. 

iii. Subject to section 2.2(b)(iv)-(v). the 'Operation & Maintenance 
Components' (the "O&M') shall he bifurcated into the following parts: 

rothl Fixed O&M: l'KR l.573,795,-UI pir annum, with thc following 
Fixed O&M break-ttp: 
a. Fixed O&M (Local): 

I'KR 324M08,826 per onnurn (Approx. I'Kl 0.1734 / kW/h) 
b. Fixed O&M (Foreign): 

l'KR 1,248,986,638 per annum (Approx. l'KR 0.6668 / kW/h) 

2. Variable O&M: 
a. Variable O&M (I .ocal) in /kWh: 0.9396/kWh 
b. Variable O&M (Foreign) in /kWh: l'Kl< 1.6337 / kWh 

iv. The quarterly inclexation for local 1ixvd O&M and local Variable O&M 
shall be the lower of (a) five pt'rcenl (5%) 1'er annu n, or (b) the actual 
average National Consumer I'rice Index (the "NCPI") for the preceding 
twelve (12) tiioiiths. 

v. For each year (starting train 1 October), the current indexation 
mechanism of NEI'RA shall continue for Foreign Fixed O&M and 
Foreign Variable O&M, provided that the l'KR / USIi depreciation shall rr' 
be allowed only to the extent of 70% of the actual ch'preciation per 
annum. In case, the I'KR appreciates against the USL) in a year, then 1(10% 



of such appreciation shall be passed on to the consumers. Eor 
clarification, the indices used in the quarterly indexation determined by 
NEPRA for the period July-Sep, 2024 shall he reference index for the next 
period. 

vi. The Cost of Working Capitol ComponenL (the "CWC") shall be revised 
PKR 0.1457/ kW/h, based on the parameters of (1) 7 days' inventory at 
100% load-factor (2)15 days' receivables at 15% load-factor, and (3) RFO 
Price of PKR 165,000 per ton (excluding Sales Tax), provided also that the 
spread over KIBOR on Cost ol Working Capital Component (the "CWC") 
has been re'ised from 2% Ii, 1%. 'l'he revised Working Capital 
Components in future shall be indexed at KIlIOR +1% on quarterly basis. 

vii. From the Effective Date. prorated for remaining period of the current 
Agreement Year, and thereafter for every Agreement Year, the Company 
will be entitled to thirty-five percent (35%) of revised RoE and RoEl)C 

components of tariff as part of CI'P, which will be computed as per the 
terms of the Existing ('PA. From the Effective 1)ate. in case the 
Despatched and Delivered Net Electrical Output (the "NEC)") of the 
Company exceeds thirty-five percent (35%) of the total Contract Capacity 
in terms of kWh, then Company will be entitled to receive RoE and 
RoEDC components of tariff, which shall be calculated on the actual NW 
exceeding thirty-live percent (35%) of the total Contract Capacity in 
terms of kWh and the Company shall claim the differential CPI' 
accordingly. 

viii. Forced Outage or l'arlial Forced Outage and Scheduled Outage and other 
allowances shall remain the same as per Existing l'l'A. SubscqLlent to the 
current Agreement Year and from the Effective Date, the Period 
Weighting Factor shall be unity (i.e. (actor one (1)). 

ix. The Rli and RoEDC shall not be accounted for in preparation UI 

'Economic Merit Order'. 
x. From the subsequent Agreement Year. i.e. 21 April 2t)25, the l'arlies 

agree that the Insurance Component of Cli' shall be revised such that it 
should be paid in actual subject to a maximum limit to be capped at 0.9% 
of allowed EPC Cost. 

xi. The Company waives, abandons and relinquishes all rights and claims it 
may have with respect to late payment interest as on 31 October 2024. 
including the interest on any claim upto 31' October 2024. For clarity, it 
includes late pnynwnL interest cIiims thai will arise on r&.ynlcnts  lnadL' 
upto 31 October, 2024. For delays in payment of amounts Set forth 
herein, beyond the Effective Date, the Delayed l'aymcnt Rate as set forth 
above shall be payable. 

xii. The Delayed Payment Rate under the Existing l'l'A shall be KIhIOR + 1% 
(prevailing on the due date of the invoice) per annum on any amount 
payable in Rupees against Principal Invoices calculated for the actual 
number of days for which the relevant amount remains unpaid on the 

basis of 365 days in a year, without cofllpolllltliflg, wilh effect from the 
Effective Date. 

xiii. The GoP shall facilitate the Company in recognising the claim in respect 
of PKR 122 Million on account of pending Gazette Notification. 
regarding WithhoLding 'l'ax on Dividend, which has been appi'oved by 
NEI'RA (through decision dated 2h .Ianary  21120). 

xiv. The Power l'u rchaser shall pay the remaining amount, ii any (afler 
adjusting payments made prior to the Cabinet's approval) from the 
outstanding balance of Nine Billion. Six I lundred Seventy Nine Million. 



Five I lundred and Seventy Thousand l'akistani Rupees (PKR 
9.679.570,000), (details attached as fl,i:iexure-A), (which includes invokes 
pertaining to the month of October 2024 which will be subject to 
verification by the Power Purchaser) within ninety (90) days of approval 
of this Agreement by the Cabinet, which shall be full and final settlement 
of past payoblcs and claims of the Parties. For avoidance of doubt, this 
settlement of payables does not include settlement of any Pass-Through 
Items not invoiced in the past. Accordingly. tl,c Cal' hereby agrees to 
unconditionally and irrevocably, withdraw and extinguish all claims 
against the Company, under the Arbitration Submission Agreement 
(ASA). The Arbitration Submission Agreement (ASA) dated 15th  June 
2022, shall stand terminated, and Col'and the Company shall send a joint 
communication to the tribunal estahl ished under the ASA for 
tcrmination/rclinquishnient of the arbitration. 

xv. in case actual 72k overhauling cost incurred is below Six I lundred 
Seventy Million, l'akistani Rupees (l'KR 670,491,8(15), as calculated based 
on running hours till 30" June, 2021, hundred percent (100%) of the 
savings arising over the actual cost incurred in said overhauling shall be 
paid to the Power Purchaser. The actual Cost shall be verified by the 
1'ower Purchaser. 

xvi. Standard Operating l'rocedures (Sal's) for sharing the savings in fuel and 
O&M for future, under the Master Agreement, shall apply according to 
the mechanism provided in A,i,,exure-H. 

xvii. The terms of the Existing I'l'A and/or Existing IA, as applicable, relating 
to dispute resolution shall be amended such that arbitration shall be only 
conducted tinder Arhilralinn Act. 1940. or any new d0me8tic enactment 
on arbitration of i'akistnn with thc seat and venue of the Arbilralion to 
be Islamabad, l'akisan. This stwll he revised in the Amended I'l',\ and 
the Amended IA, as appropriate. 

xviii.The Company agrees to participate in the l'ower Markets and any 
Competitive Trading Arrangement, at the sole discretion and direction 
of the Power l'urchaser, in consultation with the Company. 

3. TARIFFADJUSTMENT APPLICATION - 

3.1 The Company and the Power Purchaser shall jointly develop a tariff adjustment 
application to be submitted to National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
(NEI'RA) as a necessary condition to bring into effect the ternis of section 2.2(b) of 
this Agreement (the "Tariff Adjuatnicnt Applicatiun"). 

3.2 The Company and the Power l'urchaser shall, within five (5) days from the 
execution of this Agreement, file the Tariff Adjustment Application with NJEI'RA. 
The revised tariff shall he effective from the date oi nul ification (tIle "Revised Tariff 
Effective Date"). 

3.3 From the Effective Date to the Reviscd Tariff Effective Date, the l'arties agree that 
the company shall commence giving discount in its invoices consistent with the 

revised tariff as per this Agreement (the "Tariff Discounts"). From and after the 
Revised Tariff Effective Date, billing and invoicing shall be as per the revised tariff. 

4. OVERRIDING EFFECT 

This Agreement shall override and have effect over all contracts and agreements 
between the l'arties. prior to Effective I)ate. notwithstanding any contract or 
arbitration agreement or provision to the contrary or otherwise, in any contract. 
including the Existing PPA and the Existing IA, to which the Parties arc or may be 
a party. 



5. GOVERNING LAW & DISPUTE RVSO! I.. nON 

5.1 Governing Law  

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws ol 
Pakistan. 

5.2 Dispute Resolution  

Any dispute arising out of this Agreement may be resolved through mutual 
negotiation within 30 days, failing which, either of the Parties may initiate 
arbitraon under the Arbitration Act, 194(1, or any new domestic enactment on 
arbitration of Pakistan, with the seat and vCflLIe of the arbitration being llamabad, 
Pakistan. 

6. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS  

This Agreement shall be applicable upon and inure to the benelit of. and be 
enforceable by, the respective successors, permitted assigns and translerecs ul the 
l'arties hereto. 

7. REPRESENTATION AND WARRANTI(:S - — 
Each l'arty represents and warrants to and for the benelil of the other I'arty that ii. 
has full power and authority of entry into tl,is Agreement and the execution thereof 
will not require any further consent or approval of any Person. 

8. COPIES OF THE AGREEMENT TO I3E l)EEMED ORIGINAL 

This Agreement will be prepared in triplicate and every copy of the Agreement will 
be considercd and deemed to be original. 



- (1Ul1A(}1M 1) Strr
. Name:  .Ji 

cco 

By: 

Chief Executive Olficcr 

PPIB for and on bchalf of: 
THE FEES WENT OF Tue ISLAMIC 

Rai'uuLICOrP . STAN 

By: 

Name: ~Rfln )tr1 !2.::3 

Title: r1lPW5  

Witness: - Witness: 

Name:  /'1' Name: ..21tUL  q 

CNiC ,t: .. L/.!.'t. CNIC t: ...... 

IN WITNESS Wi-TEREOI', thE.! l'arties have entered lIEU) this Agreement in and on the date 

and place first above written. 

For and on behalf of: por and on behalf of: 

CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY NAROWA!. ENERGY LIM ITRI) 



Narowal Energy Limited 

Due date 31 Oct24 Rs. In Million 

Net 
Payable 4 ,Verlfied 

Under 
Process 

Totol 
Settled! 

Surrendered 

EPP+GST 4877.48 58.75 4,936.22 4,936.22 

LP 1,022.83 491.74 1,51457 1,514.57 

CPP~WHT 5,197.89 192.42 5.39031 5,390.31 
Fuel + O&M 
Savings - 646.96 - (t6.9 

Total 11,098.19 742.90 11,841.10 2,161.53 9,679.57 

Note 1: Under Process aro subject to verification under relevant provisions of the PPA as well as 
tariff adjustment. 
Note 2: LPi accrued but not yet billed by the Company for payments up till 31st October 2024 shall 
also stand sun'enderedtwaived. 
Note 3: Fuel and O&M Savings For FY 2023-24 and onwards will be processed as per Annexure-8 
(SOP) of this Agreement. 

rrts 



,t,i,,exure-IJ 

STANDARD OPERA1ING PROCEDUERS (Sot') FOR REVIEW iNI) VERIFIC,vl'IoN 
OF SAVINGS UNDER MASTER AGREEMENT FOR THERMAL POWER PROJECTS 

BACKGROUND INFORMAtiON 

l'ursuant to Master Agreements signed between the Power Purchascr(CPPA-G) and Thermal ll'l's 

operating under Power Policy 2002 on Feb i", 2021. ll'I's shall share savings iii Fucl and O&M 

Componcnt.s with the Power Purchaser (Cl'PA-C) on annual basis. 

SUBMISSION OF STATEMENT 0!' FUEL COSTS AN!) O&M COSTS 1W TIlE IPPS 

UNDER TIlE MASTER AGREEMENT:  

As per Section 4 of the Master Agreement. IPI's agree to provide to the Power Purchaser its annual 

audited financial statements along wiLh a copy of the statement olitiel cost and statement of O&M 

cost eertiticd by their respective external auditors within six (6) niontlis from the end of each 

financial year. For (he avoidance of any doubt, the Power Purchaser shall review aforementioned 

documents, within sixty (60) Business Days, in ease of EFO Power l'lant and within (30) Business 

Days in case of Gas based Power Plant, of submission olannual audited financial statements and 

auditor's certificate by the Company 

PURPOSE OF SOP 

This SOP is documented Lo keep the unifoniliLy antI stanctardiation in the process or 

calculation/reconciliation of fuel and/or O&M savings ol'RFO/Gas 13ased Power Plants under their 

respective Master Agreement, due to number oh' factors such as; provisions hooked by Il'I's. inipaci 

of delays in tariff dctcrminations by Nlfl'RA. Overhauling estimates, reconciliation of revenues 

and costs booked by IPl's as well as already 't'rilied Fnergy and Capacity invoices by the Power 

Purchaser in accordance with NttPRA i'arifl'dcicrrninnlions. 

APPLICATION OF Sot' 

This SOP shall be applicable on au ll'l's operali ig under Power l'uliey 2002. which have entered 

into Master Agreement & PJ'A Amendment Agreenient with Cl'l'A-G. 

EFFEcTIVE DATE OF SOP 

SOt's shall be elrective in accordance with the Master Agreement. 



1. DEFINITIONS UNDER MASTER AGREEMENT(S1 

a) FOR 14F0 PLANTS 
I. FUEL SAVINGS: 

Fuel Saving has the meaning formulated for Fuel Saving. denoted us Fuels as undcr. and shall 

equal: 

Fuch EC(REv)-FC(A) 

Where: 

FCttutvt Revenue derived from FCCh (as determined in accordance with NlPRi\ tarift) 

of Energy Payment reported in the annual audited flnancial Siatements of the 

Company. 

FC(A) Actual fuel cost iticuired by the Company included in the u wual audited liuuneiul 

statements. 

ii. O&M SAVINGS 

O&M Saving: has the meaning formulaLed for O&M Saving; denoted as O&M as int1cr. and 

shall equal: 

O&Ms = O&Mtn (O&MA+ O&Mp) 

Where: 

O&M(aKvr- Annual Revenue derived ironi Fixed O&Mi, Variable 0&Mi, (as 

determined in accordance with NEl'RA tariff) ol Capacity Payment and 

Energy Payment reported in rIte rimival audited lnancia I sltrlcments ui 

the Company excluding arty prior year's payments. 

O&MA Actual O&M cost incurred by the Company (inclttdingcapcx) during th 

relevant financial year. 

For avoidance of doubt, the O&M costs arc the actual costs incurred by the Cotirpany and shall 

not include the items which arc given us a scparatc component (other than O&M) in the l'arilIor 

as pass-through item. O&M Annual !slimaLed O&M Coal proportionally derived 'or the 

rcsci'cs/ accatal established for till Overhaul(s) reported in the annual audited flnanial slatemCnis 

of Lhe Company. 

(It is stated in pam 5.6 ol' Master Agreement that. "lr avoidance ni' doubt. Overhauls Jtall he 

earned out as per OEM recommendations".) 



b) FOR GAS PLANTS 

i. FUEL AND O&M SAVINGS: 

Foci and O&M Saving: has the meaning foriiiulaled 11r ()&M saving. denoled US lLlel and ()&Ms 

as under, and shall cqLlal: 

Fuci and O&M1 IFCcRIv-FCA,I I  O&Mcsi- (O&M,t-l-  O&Mp)l 

Where: 

FC(Rsvi Revenue derived from Fuel Cost Component (as dcten,iinct] in accordance with 

NEI'RA tarifl) ol' Energy Payment reported iii the annual audited financial 

statements of the Company. 

Actual l'ucl cost incurred by the Company included in the annual audited financial 

statements. 

O&M(sliv) FO&M(l.Rhv )+ FO&Mis.,F V &Mmiaivr4- VO&Mmiiuvm 

O&MA Actual O&M Cost incurred by the ('omplumy (including Caipex) 

For avoidance of doubt, thc O&M costs al-c the actual cnStS incurred by the Company and 

shall not include the costs which arc given as a separate component (other than O&M) in 

the Tariff or as pass-through item. 

O&Mp Annual Estimated (J&M Cost proportionally derived lbr the rescrves/ acertiall 

established for all Overhaul(s) reported in lime annual audited limianeitil st;ulemenls ol' the 

Company. 



Detailed SOPs for calculation of Fuel and O&M saivings arc summarized below: 

2. FUEL SAVING  

2.) Fuel Cost Revenue - (FCiiu.i) 

Following procedures shalt be undertaken to reviewIvcril' ihc FC Revenue: 

a) The Fuel Cost (FC) revenue as statcd in the fuel cost statement certi lied by the Company's 
auditors shall be compared with the FC revenue reported in the Company's audited 
financial statements and reconciled with the CPPA yen heal ions to atilinni aetual revenue. 

b) Any provisional FC revenue including the ('alorific Value (CV) Adjustolent (fur Rli) 
plants) recorded in the financial statements or fuel cost slalemcnL clue to the unavailability 
of Tariff determination shall be utilized for such calculations. however, Il' NIPRA's 
determination becomes available bcforthller the adjustment of fuel savings by CPl'A-G. 
the NIPRA determined Tariff shall he used Lu calculatc/rc-calculate of such savings. 

c) Any revisions in EC revenue (including NIl'RA's tarilT revision) subsequent Lu the 
vciificalion of Fuel Savings by CPPA-G shalt he considered in the relevant period, and 
Fuel Savings shall be re-e:ticttlatd and shared accordingly, if any. 

2.2 Actual Fuel Cost - (FC.t) 

Following procedures shall be undertaken to "cril' Ihe Aeltitit FLIeI Coal (lC'): 

a) Actual Fuel Cost reported in statement of ltel cost eertiflcd by the Company's auditors and 
audited financial stutcmeuLs of the Company shall be evalualed to ascertain the adjtistmeuts 
(if any). Thu recuneiled l'uel cost shall be cuinpai'cd with NEl'IA determinations regarding 
periodic Fuel Cost allowed lbr the relevant l)nattcial year. 

b) Actual Fuel Cost--(FCA) l'or calculation ol' Fuel Saving shall be lower of reconciled hid 
coaL and NPRA FCC determinations, as mentioned in 2.2 (a) above. 



3. O&M SAVINGS  

3.1 O&M Revcnue-(O&Mtusvt) 

Following proccdurcs shalt be undertaken to veril' the O&M revenuc: 

a) Any provisional O&M revenue recorded in statement of O&M cost and/or audited financial 
statements of the Company due to non-availability of Tariff shall he considered tbr such 
calculations. however, ii NEPRA's determination becomes available hefiire/allcr the 
adjustment of O&M savings by CPPA-G, the N!PI(A determined TarilTslutll he used to 
calculate/re-calculate O&M savings and shared accordingly. ii' any. 

b) O&M rcvcnuc rcportcd in statement of ()&M cost certified by tile ('ompaiiy's auditors 
shall be reconciled with O&M revenue re1,oried n the audited financial statements uI th 
Company. The reconciled ()&M revenue shall be compared with the verified amount by 
CI'l'A-G for the relevant period. 

3.2 Actual O&M Cost - (O&M.t) 

Following procedures shall he undertaken to vcril' the O&M cost: 

a) Actual O&M cost reported in statement ol' O&M Cost certified by the Company's auditors 
shall be reconciled with audited financial statements of the Company and revised lbr any 
adjustments. 

b) lithe following items are included in (>&M Cost, then these shall he adjusted from O&M 
Cost reported in statement of O&M Cost: 

> NEPRA determined insurance Cost 0 the head ol' Insurance Component shall be 
excluded. 

> Depreciation and aniorti,.ation Cost shall he excluded, being non-cash item, as lull 
cost of the assets is already allowed in I lie relevant NEPRA's determination. 
Finance cost is not part of O&M therefore the same shall be excluded. 

> CAPEX shall be included in 0kM Cost. 
Cash proceeds from the disposal of Plant and Moehincry disposed during the year 
shall be subtracted horn CAPIX. 

> Donations or contributions towards ('orporJtc Social Responsibility (CSR) shall be 
exetudeji. 

> Exchange gain & toss shall be excluded, except the realiecI exchange gain & loss 
as disclosed in financial statement that relates In 0&M. 
Any Iofls on disposal of invcslnlents shall he excluded. 

> Any other cost not reasonably related to O&M stint! be excluded. 

15 



3.3 Annual Estimated O&M Cost— (O&Mp) 

Following procedures shall he undertaken to vertly the Annual Estimated O&M cost: 

a) For RFO and Gas Plants, Annual I'rovision tr Overhauling as givell in Financial Statement 
shall be used to calculate O&Mi' 

b) Section 2.2(b)(xiv) of the Ageenient relates to overhauling pertaining to 72k (retained as 

PKR &70,491,805), saving thereof will he paid 100% to the Power Purchaser. For any 
O&M reserves created beyond 30' June 2021. lilt remains unutili'ed flr the next live 
years, on FIFO (lirst-in-lirst-out) basis, such unutilized reserves shall he recovcrcd in the 
relevant year in half (the ratio of 50:50) between the Power Purchaser and the Company. 
At the end of the 'l'cnn, uLlutilized O&M reserve shall be shared in liali(lhc ratio ot'50:S0) 
between the Power Purchaser and the Company. 

The SQl' shall be deemed to be an integnil part ut the Master Agreement. 

ni) 



p1 

Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

      

No. CPPA-G/2025/CS/ 3 2.- S 061h I:eb a  2025 

BOARD RESOLUTION IV /117(A) 

APPROVAL OF NSA FOR REDUCTION IN CAPACITY PAYMENTS THROUGH R.EVISION 
IN TARIFF OF 14 fl'PS AND TERMINATION OF PAKGEN AGAINST INCLUSION OF 
KAPCO IN NATIONAL GRID 

A meeting of Board of Directors of Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) I .imited (CPPA-G) 
was held on 31 l  Januaiy 2025 at CPPA-G office, Shaheen Plaza, 73-west, Fazal-e-Haq Road, Blue Area 
lalamabad. 

The Board of Directors of Central rower Purchasing Agcncy Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G) has; 

Re.wh'ed 1/tat "As approved hj' the Federal cabinet, I/se Negotiated Settlement 
Agreenies:ts (jVS,4.c) wit!, Jounces: (14) IPPs Le. Nit/sat Power Limited, Nix/sal 

C'hu,,ia,s Power Limited, Saf Power Limited, Sapphire Electric cumpaizy Limited, 

(IGI-Il Power (Private) Limited, Foundation Power Compisny (Disarki) Limited, 
Engro Power Qadirpur Lin,ileif, Attock Gess Lists/ted, Naron'al Energy Limited, 

Liberty Power Tech. Lh,,ited, Kohinoor E,:ergy Limited, (ICR Power (Private) 

Li,nited, Fauji Kabirwmila Power Comj,any Li,nited, Liberty (Da/sarki) Power Limited. 

be and are hereby approved." 

11. Furl her resolved that "CEO cPPA-G be amid is hereby authorized to: 

I) sign and execute the NSAs wit!, abot'ementio,:ed 14 1PPx, on belsalfofC'PFA-G. 

jO jointly file the iarjffpc'titlons will, relevant IPPs based on the discow,ts in (arff 

offered by !PPs in above NSAs, wills NEPRA; 

CERTIFIED TO BE TRUE COPY 

Certified that the above resolution vvas passed by the Board of Directors of Central Power Purchasing 

Agency (Guarantec) Limited in its I 17&h  meeting held on 3 l"Janua,y 2025 and has been duly recorded 

in he minutes book of the Company. 

Noman Rafiq '-
Company Secretary 'T 

Distribution:  
i. Chief Financial Officer, CPPA (G) Ltd. 
ii. Chief Legal Officer, CPPA (0) Ltd. 
iii. Chief Technical Officer, CPPA (G) Ltd. 

CC for Information:  

I. Chief Executive Orneer, CPPA (0) Ltd. 

Shahen Plaza. 93 West. al-ul-IIaq Road. Bh,e Area, lalamahad. 
Ph 051-9213619 www.poa.aov.,,k  Ias, 051-9213617 



ri •(- 
nui U 

9 Hoot Ocean Tower 

810ck-9, Main Clifton Road 

Karachi Pakistan 

• +922135874677-aG 
+92 213583 9018 

+9Z 213587 0397 

CERTIFIEI) TRUE COI'V OF THE RESOLUTION APPROVED BY CIRCULATION OF THE 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NAROWAL ENERGY LIMITED (THE "COMPANY / NEL") 

DATED DECEMBER 17, 2024 

"RESOLVED THAT the Board hereby approvcs the terms of the Amcndmcnt Agreement us initialled 

upon the request of the Task Force constituted under the Prime Minister's office to amend the Company's 

Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) dated November 20th  2008 and the Implementation Agreement (IA) 

dated October 27 2008, retating to the Company's 213.60 MW power generation project located at 

Narowal, Punjab. 

FUR'I'l-IER RESOLVEI) THAT the Chief Executive Officer and/or the Chief Financial Oflicer. be and 

are hereby authorized for and on behalf of the Company to, singly sign, execute and deliver tlic initialled 

Amendment Agreement and negotiate, finalise, issue and deliver the amendments to the PPA and LA and 

all amendments, supplements, variations, communications, certificates, notices, acknowledgments and/or 

other ancillary, incidental andior miscellaneous documents pertaining thereto with respect to the initialled 

Amendment Agreement and to do all acts, deeds, and take any or all necessary actions i-equired üw the 

aforesaid resolution." 

((( Zamzam Sohail Kassamali 

Company Secretary 

hubpower.corn 



601897 ONLY USED FOR ISLAMABAD iJ/II/JIIIIi'llIllh1I/IIllh1I/llhII/IIIll&IIhih!ll/I/III 

AFFIDAVIT 

BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY 

I, Rihan Akhtar, Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency (G) Limited, hereby 
solemnly affirm and declare that the contents of the accompanying Application for Adjustment of Tariff 
("Application"), including all supporting documents, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief and that nothing material has been concealed therefrom. 

I also affirm that all further documentation and information to be provided by me in connection with the 
accompanying Application will also be true and correct to the best of my. •o ledge and belief. 

Islamabad 
March 10, 2025 

De 
Mr. Riha A htar 
Chief Executive Officer 

Verified on oath at lslamabad on March 10, 2025 that the contents of the abo idavit a e true and 

correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Deoi 
Mr. Rih 
Chief Exec " - Officer 



ri 

   

Serial No.
,- $_ 

Worth Paper 200/- Dated 06-03-2025 

  

   

AFFIDAVIT  

CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY (GUARANTEE) LIMITED 

ri. -A!' C 
t :ji} it3ot I. ..... '1 %2 

Z-L
tti . 

iocs IosI9oEoszzoEc 

II IltililL IIIIII J IIIII III III! I VU! 
sz0z-90-90 
szoz-Eo-go 

£ZOEE 
OZI 

PWJeA: 
6ES6TOEOEOZ9E 

j2Q /.fldX 
312Q anssi 

ai inqs 
s6J2qj D!MS 

WLL 

sneg UOqeDg!ja 
JINJ 

ñ' in 
'ddVd dWVJ.~iOI 

UO!WD!J!JA JiJOWOi 

idIJJ 



Deponent 
Mr. Kamran Kamal 
Chief Executive Officer 

Deponent 
Mr. Kamran Kamal 
Chief Executive Officer 

K 255299 I) 1ILltl1IIlIiIIIIIllilIlllIlIlillilnrn! 

1? FEb 2W' 

AFFIDAVIT 

BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY 

1, Kamran Kainal, Chief Executive Officer, Narowal Energy Limited, hereby solemnly affirm 
and declare that the contents of the accompanying Application for Adjustment of Tariff 
("Application"), including all supporting documents, are true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge and belief and that nothing material has been concealed therefrom. 

I also affirm that all further documentation and infomiation to be provided by me in connection 
with the accompanying Application will also be true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 

Karachi 
March 10, 2025 

MUHA D 
tA. LL 

0Afl C0MMIgQNR 
Kcahi Ppklstc 

Verified on oath at Karachi on March 10, 2025 that the contents of the above Affidavit are true 
and conect to the best of my knowledge and belief. 




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30



